

**IN THE UNITED STATES DISTRICT COURT  
FOR THE NORTHERN DISTRICT OF GEORGIA  
ATLANTA DIVISION**

IN RE GEORGIA SENATE BILL 202	Master Case No.: 1:21-MI-55555-JPB
<p>SIXTH DISTRICT OF THE AFRICAN METHODIST EPISCOPAL CHURCH, <i>et al.</i>,</p> <p style="text-align: center;"><i>Plaintiffs,</i></p> <p style="text-align: center;">v.</p> <p>BRIAN KEMP, Governor of the State of Georgia, in his official capacity, <i>et al.</i>,</p> <p style="text-align: center;"><i>Defendants,</i></p> <p>REPUBLICAN NATIONAL COMMITTEE, <i>et al.</i>,</p> <p style="text-align: center;"><i>Intervenor-Defendants.</i></p>	Civil Action No.: 1:21- cv-01284-JPB
<p>GEORGIA STATE CONFERENCE OF THE NAACP, <i>et al.</i>,</p> <p style="text-align: center;"><i>Plaintiffs,</i></p> <p style="text-align: center;">v.</p> <p>BRAD RAFFENSPERGER, in his official capacity as the Secretary of State for the State of Georgia, <i>et al.</i>,</p> <p style="text-align: center;"><i>Defendants,</i></p> <p>REPUBLICAN NATIONAL COMMITTEE, <i>et al.</i>,</p> <p style="text-align: center;"><i>Intervenor-Defendants.</i></p>	Civil Action No.: 1:21-cv-01259-JPB

**AME & GEORGIA NAACP PLAINTIFFS' BRIEF IN SUPPORT OF  
MOTION FOR A PRELIMINARY INJUNCTION**

**TABLE OF CONTENTS**

INTRODUCTION ..... 1

BACKGROUND ..... 2

    A. Georgians, And Especially Non-White Voters, Must Endure Long Lines At Polling Places To Exercise Their Right To Vote ..... 2

    B. Plaintiffs Communicate Their Core Political Values By Providing Encouragement, Food, And Water To Voters..... 4

    C. SB 202 Targets And Punishes Plaintiffs’ Political Expression ..... 8

ARGUMENT ..... 10

I. Plaintiffs Are Likely To Succeed On The Merits Of Their Claim..... 11

    A. SB 202’s Line Relief Ban Criminalizes Speech And Expressive Conduct That Is Protected Under The First Amendment ..... 11

    B. SB 202’s Line Relief Ban Is Subject To Heightened First Amendment Scrutiny, Which It Cannot Survive ..... 14

        1. Strict Scrutiny Applies Because The Line Relief Ban Is A Content-Based Restriction Of Speech In A Public Forum ..... 14

        2. Alternatively, The Line Relief Ban Requires Exacting Scrutiny Because It Burdens Election-Related Expression..... 18

        3. At a Minimum, The Line Relief Ban Is Subject To Intermediate Scrutiny ..... 20

    C. The Line Relief Ban Cannot Survive First Amendment Scrutiny Under Any Potentially Applicable Standard..... 21

II. The Remaining Factors Weigh Heavily In Plaintiffs’ Favor ..... 26

    A. The Deprivation Of First Amendment Freedoms Is A Quintessential Irreparable Harm ..... 26

    B. The Balance Of Hardships Tips Strongly In Plaintiffs’ Favor ..... 27

    C. A Preliminary Injunction Is In The Public Interest..... 28

III. The *Purcell* Principle Does Not Apply And In Any Event Does Not Preclude The Limited Relief Sought Here ..... 29

CONCLUSION ..... 33

**TABLE OF AUTHORITIES**

<b>CASES</b>	Page(s)
<i>American Civil Liberties Union of Florida, Inc. v. Lee</i> , 546 F. Supp. 3d 1096 (N.D. Fla. 2021) .....	19
<i>Americans for Prosperity Foundation v. Bonta</i> , 141 S. Ct. 2373 (2021).....	21
<i>Ashcroft v. American Civil Liberties Union</i> , 542 U.S. 656 (2004).....	21
<i>Boos v. Barry</i> , 485 U.S. 312 (1988).....	14, 16
<i>Brooks v. State Board of Elections</i> , 848 F. Supp. 1548 (S.D. Ga. 1994) .....	5
<i>Brown v. Louisiana</i> , 383 U.S. 131 (1966).....	12
<i>Buckley v. American Constitutional Law Foundation, Inc.</i> , 525 U.S. 182 (1999).....	18, 19
<i>Buckley v. Valeo</i> , 424 U.S. 1 (1976).....	20
<i>Burson v. Freeman</i> , 504 U.S. 191 (1992).....	15, 16, 17, 23, 25
<i>Calzone v. Summers</i> , 942 F.3d 415 (8th Cir. 2019) .....	19
<i>CBS Broadcasting, Inc. v. Cobb</i> , 470 F. Supp. 2d 1365 (S.D. Fla. 2006).....	17
<i>CBS Inc. v. Smith</i> , 681 F. Supp. 794 (S.D. Fla. 1988).....	17
<i>Charles H. Wesley Education Foundation, Inc. v. Cox</i> , 408 F.3d 1349 (11th Cir. 2005) .....	28

*Citizens for Police Accountability Political Committee v. Browning*,  
572 F.3d 1213 (11th Cir. 2009) .....17, 23

*City of Austin, Texas v. Reagan National Advertising of Austin, LLC*,  
142 S. Ct. 1464 (2022).....14, 15

*Clark v. Community for Creative Non-Violence*,  
468 U.S. 288 (1984).....22

*Elrod v. Burns*,  
427 U.S. 347 (1976).....26, 27

*Federal Election Committee v. Ted Cruz for Senate*,  
---S. Ct.---, 2022 WL 1528348 (U.S. May 16, 2022).....26

*Fish v. Kobach*,  
840 F.3d 710 (10th Cir. 2016) .....27, 28

*Florida Committee for Liability Reform v. McMillan*,  
682 F. Supp. 1536 (M.D. Fla. 1988) .....17

*Fort Lauderdale Food Not Bombs v. City of Fort Lauderdale*,  
11 F.4th 1266 (11th Cir. 2021) .....20, 23, 25

*Fort Lauderdale Food Not Bombs v. City of Fort Lauderdale*,  
901 F.3d 1235 (11th Cir. 2018) .....12, 13, 14

*Georgia Alliance for Human Rights v. Deal*,  
793 F. Supp. 2d 1317 (N.D. Ga. 2011).....30

*Georgia Latino v. Governor of Georgia*,  
691 F.3d 1250 (11th Cir. 2012) .....30

*Georgia State Conference of the NAACP v. Fayette County Board of  
Commissioners*, 118 F. Supp. 3d 1338 (N.D. Ga. 2015).....28

*Holloman ex rel. Holloman v. Harland*,  
370 F.3d 1252 (11th Cir. 2004) .....11, 13

~~*Holloman v. Tc*, 0008/Tc -.L52 (11th Ci~~



*Perry Education Association v. Perry Local Educators’ Association*,  
460 U.S. 37 (1983).....14

*Police Department of Chicago v. Mosley*,  
408 U.S. 92 (1972).....14

*Purcell v. Gonzalez*,  
549 U.S. 1 (2006).....29, 31

*Reed v. Town of Gilbert*,  
576 U. S. 155 (2015) .....14, 15

*Republican National Committee v. Democratic National Committee*,  
140 S. Ct. 1205 (2020).....29

*Texans for Free Enterprise v. Texas Ethics Commission*,  
732 F.3d 535 (5th Cir. 2013) .....28

*Texas v. Johnson*,  
491 U.S. 397 (1989).....11

*United States v. Georgia*,  
892 F. Supp. 2d 1367 (N.D. Ga. 2018).....28

*United States v. Gilbert*,  
920 F.2d 878 (11th Cir. 1991) .....14

*United States v. O’Brien*,  
391 U.S. 367 (1968).....20

*Ward v. Rock Against Racism*,  
491 U.S. 781 (1989).....14, 22, 24, 25

*Winter v. National Resources Defense Council, Inc.*,  
555 U.S. 7 (2008).....26

*Wisconsin Legislature. v. Wisconsin Elections Commission*,  
142 S. Ct. 1245 (2022).....29

*Yick Wo v. Hopkins*,  
118 U.S. 356 (1886).....1, 19

**STATUTES, RULES, AND REGULATIONS**

18 U.S.C. § 597 .....10

Fla. Stat. Ann. 102.031(4)(a), (b).....25

Mont. Code Ann. § 13-35-211 .....25

N.Y. Elec. Law § 17-140 .....25

O.C.G.A. § 21-2-414.....*passim*

O.C.G.A. § 21-2-566.....24

O.C.G.A. § 21-2-567.....24

O.C.G.A. § 21-2-570.....10, 15, 24

**CONSTITUTIONAL AUTHORITIES**

U.S. Const. amend. I .....*passim*

**OTHER AUTHORITIES**

*Black Liberation Movements*, STORYMAPS (Dec. 1, 2020),  
<https://storymaps.arcgis.com/stories/99b1e7ae89fe44e38cf9c68308edae83> .....5

DuBose, *Feeding the Revolution: Food in Black Liberation Movements*, STORYMAPS (Dec. 1, 2020),  
<https://storymaps.arcgis.com/stories/99b1e7ae89fe44e38cf9c68308edae83> .....5

Fowler, *Why Do Nonwhite Georgia Voters Have To Wait In Line For Hours? Too Few Polling Places*, NPR (Oct. 17, 2020),  
<https://www.npr.org/2020/10/17/924527679/why-do-nonwhite-georgia-voters-have-to-wait-in-line-for-hours-too-few-polling-pl> .....13

Ganaway, *Black Communities Have Always Used Food as Protest*,  
 FOOD &c(OOD )Tj13.98 0 0 1ommunities HF3-.11SeA.....(Tm0 Tc.o52.8 124.44 Tm-.0003 T(es.....7n)C TD.0

Gardner, Lee & Boburg, *Voting Debacle in Georgia Came After Months of Warnings Went Unaddressed*, WASH. POST (June 10, 2020) .....13

Georgia General Assembly, SB 202, <https://www.legis.ga.gov/legislation/59827> .....31

Jackson, *Black Women and the Legacy of Food and Protest* (July 10, 2020), <https://www.eater.com/2020/7/10/21308260/black-women-and-the-legacy-of-food-and-protest-history>; .....5

*Meeting Before the H. Comm. on Gov. Affairs*, 2020 Leg., 155th Sess. (Ga. 2020) (statement of General Counsel for the Secretary of State) .....10

*Meeting Before the S. Comm. on Ethics*, 2021 Leg., 156th Sess. (Ga. 2021) (statement of Senator Sally Harrell).....10
